in the Amount of $47,000, 2016 WL 7197372, at *6 (upholding complaint at pleading stage 

despite “tenuous” evidence because CAFRA provides “that a complaint may not be dismissed on 

the basis of inadequate evidence at the time the complaint is filed”); see also United States v. 

Funds in the Amount of Forty-Five Thousand Fifty Dollars ($45,050.00), No. 06 C 6948, 2007 

WL 2323307, at *6 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2007) (“While these allegations may not be dispositive, 

courts evaluating forfeiture cases look to the ‘totality of the evidence,’ in determining whether a 

complaint has set forth a reasonable belief that the government can prevail at trial.” quoting